BCP

Notice of Licensing Sub-Committee Cotrll

Date: Wednesday, 10 December 2025 at 10.15 am

Venue: HMS Phoebe, BCP Civic Centre, Bournemouth BH2 6DY

Membership:
Clir D A Flagg Clir P Hilliard Clir M Howell
Reserves:

Clir C Matthews (1)
Clir A Filer (2)

All Members of the Licensing Sub-Committee are summoned to attend this meeting to
consider the items of business set out on the agenda below.

The press and public are welcome to view the live stream of this meeting at the following
link:

https://democracy.bcpcouncil.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?M1d=5883
if you would like any further information on the items to be considered at the meeting please
contact: Sinead O'Callaghan on 01202 128814 or

email democratic.services@bcpcouncil.gov.uk

Press enquiries should be directed to the Press Office: Tel: 01202 118686 or
email press.office@bcpcouncil.gov.uk

This notice and all the papers mentioned within it are available at democracy.bcpcouncil.gov.uk

n s B
FEE GG
1 =3
AIDAN DUNN o=
CHIEF EXECUTIVE DEBAT 8o 0]
=S
2 December 2025 E - z&5 W

BCP Council Civic Centre, Bourne Avenue, Bournemouth BH2 6DY



Maintaining and promoting high standards of conduct

Declaring interests at meetings
Familiarise yourself with the Councillor Code of Conduct which can be found in
Part 6 of the Council’'s Constitution.

Before the meeting, read the agenda and reports to see if the matters to be
discussed at the meeting concern your interests

Does the matter directly relate to one of my Disclosable Pecuniary Interests (DPIs)
(set out in Table 1)?

Does the matter directly relate to the
finances or wellbeing of one of my Other
Registerable Interests (ORIs)

(set out in Table 2)?

| have a DPI and cannot take part without
a dispensation

I have an ORI and must disclose it.
| may speak as a member of the public but
not discuss or vote and must leave the
room

Does it directly relate to the finances or
wellbeing of me, a relative or a close
associate?

| have a NRI and must disclose it.
| m
[...]
d transparent manner.
Information should not be
withheld from the public
unless there are clear and
lawful reasons for so doing

Honesty & Integrity

Councillors should act with
honesty and integrity and
should not place themselves
in situations where their
honesty and integrity may
be questioned

Leadership

Councillors should exhibit
these principles in their own
behaviour. They should
actively promote and
robustly support the
principles and be willing to
challenge poor behaviour
wherever it occurs




AGENDA

ltems to be considered while the meeting is open to the public

1. Election of Chair

To elect a Chair of this meeting of the Licensing Sub-Committee.

2. Apologies

To receive any apologies for absence from Members.

3. Declarations of Interests

Councillors are requested to declare any interests on items included in this
agenda. Please refer to the workflow on the preceding page for guidance.

Declarations received will be reported at the meeting.

4, Protocol for Public Speaking at Licensing Hearings 5-10

The protocol for public speaking at Licensing Sub Committee hearings is
included with the agenda sheet for noting.

5. Fiveways, 423 Charminster Road, Bournemouth 11 - 64

Marston’s Plc have made an application to vary the premises licence for
Fiveways, 423 Charminster Road, Bournemouth. The application is made
to request the following changes:-

e Change the internal and external layout of the premises due to
refurbishment of the premises.

e Extend hours for supply of alcohol, regulated entertainment and late-
night refreshment until 01:00 on Friday and Saturday and until 00:00
on Sunday.

e Add films (indoors and outdoors) and indoor sporting events from
10:00 to 00:00 on Sunday to Thursday and 10:00 to 01:00 on Friday
and Saturday.

e Add a further condition to further promote the protection of children
from harm licensing objective.

This matter is brought to the Licensing Sub Committee for determination.

No other items of business can be consider
[...]
tion which they have already given
in writing in their representation. They will be able to expand on the written
information given, provided the information remains relevant. Any additional
information should be limited to the grounds of their representation(s). For
example, if they are objecting on the grounds of Public Nuisance, then they
should confine their comments to matters relating to Public Nuisance.



2.8 Members of the Licensing Committee or Sub Committee may ask questions
after each party has spoken and once all parties have spoken. Parties will be
allowed to ask questions through the Chair.

2.9 Once all parties have been heard, the parties will be given the opportunity to
sum up. Party who spoke first to go last. The hearing will then conclude.

2.10 Members will deliberate in private with the clerk and legal representative as
appropriate present.

2.11 The decisionwill be taken by the Committee and notification of the decision
will be given as follows:

2.11.1 For Licensing Act 2003 and Gambling Act 2005 hearings,
determination must be within the period of five working days beginning
with the day or the last day on which the hearing was held in
accordance with the relevant Regulations, unless otherwise specified
(for example, the issuing of a counter notice following objection to a
TEN, in which case the determination must be at the conclusion of the
hearing).

2.11.2 For Sex Establishment and other hearings, where possible
determination will be within the period of five working days beginning
with the day or the last day on which the hearing was held.

2.11.3 For Hackney Carriage and Private Hire hearings, notification of the
decision will be given at the conclusion of the hearing, followed by a
written decision letter where possible within the period of five working
days beginning with the day or the last day on which the hearing was
held.

2.12 Notification of the decision will include information for all parties of any right of
appeal as appropr
[...]
rocedure Rules in Part 4D of the
Council’'s Constitution in relation to public questions, statements and petitions
shall apply. This includes such matters as making recommendations on
relevant licensing policies, approving the level of fees charged by the Council,
and making decisions on tariffs charged by the Public Carriage Trade.

3.12 The Council’'s Constitution can be accessed using the following link:
https://democracy.bcpcouncil.gov.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CommitteelD=151&
Info=1&bcr=1

For further information please contact democratic.services@bcpcouncil.gov.uk



https://democracy.bcpcouncil.gov.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CommitteeID=151&Info=1&bcr=1
https://democracy.bcpcouncil.gov.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CommitteeID=151&Info=1&bcr=1
mailto:democratic.services@bcpcouncil.gov.uk

Appendix A

Proposedprocedure and order of speakingfor hearings (other than
hackney carriage and private hire hearings)

1. The Licensing Officer presents report.

2. Questions of the Licensing Officer on their report. Members of the Sub-
Committee to go first, then the applicant/licence holder.

3. Applicant will make their Application.

4. Questions of the Applicant by all parties, Members of the Committee/Sub-
Committee to go first.

5. Responsible Authorities and Other Persons will make their representations.

6. Questions of the Responsible Authorities and Other Persons. Members of the
Committee/Sub-Committee to go first.

7. All parties will be given an opportunity to sum up (with the party who spoke
last to go first). The hearing will then conclude.

8. Sub-Committee will deliberate in private with Legal Adviser and Clerk present.
(Councillors new to Licensing may observe but will not take part in the
decision making).

9. Notification of the Sub Committee’s decision will be given in accordance with
the requirements of the Licensing Act and Gambling Act regulations. For other
hearings, where possible determination will be within the period of five
working days beginning with the day or the last day on which the hearing was
held.

10.The notification of decision will include information about the right of appeal as
appropriate.



Appendix B

Proposedprocedure and order of speaking for Hackney Carriage
and Private Hire hearings

1.

2.

The Licensing Officer presents their report.

Questions of the Licensing Officer on their report. Members of the Sub-
Committee to go first, then the applicant/licence holder.

Applicant/licence holder presents their case.

Questions of the applicant/licence holder by all parties, Members of the
Committee/Sub-Committee to go first.

All parties will be given an opportunity to sum up (with the party who spoke
last to go first). The Hearing will then conclude.

Sub-Committee will deliberate in private with Legal Adviser and Clerk present.
(Councillors new to Licensing may observe deliberations but will not take part
in the decision making).

Notification of the decision will be given following deliberations at the
conclusion of the hearing, to be followed by a written decision letter where
possible within the period of five working days beginning with the day or the
last day on which the hearing was held.

The Legal Adviser will advise parties of any right of appeal as appropriate at
the conclusion of the Hearing. Information about the right of appeal as
appropriate will also be included in the written decision letter.

Adopted by the Licensing Committee on 7.12.23



This page is intentionally left blank

10



Agenda ltem 5

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE BCP

Council

Report subject

10.12.25 - Fiveways, 423 Charminster Road, Bournemouth

Meeting date

10 December 2025

Status

Public Report

Executive summary

Marston’s Plc have made an application to vary the premises
licence for Fiveways, 423 Charminster Road, Bournemouth.

The application is made to request the following changes:-

e Change the internal and external layout of the premises
due to refurbishment of the premises.

e Extend hours for supply of alcohol, regulated
entertainment and late-night refreshment until 01:00 on
Friday and Saturday and until 00:00 on Sunday.

¢ Add films (indoors and outdoors) and indoor sporting
events from 10:00 to 00:00 on Sunday to Thursday and
10:00 to 01:00 on Friday and Saturday.

e Add a further condition to further promote the protection
of children from harm licensing objective.

Recommendations

It is RECOMMENDED that:

Members are asked to decide whether to: -
a) Grant the application for variation as made;

b) Refuse the application, or part of, for variation to the
premises licence;

c) Grant the application, or part of, subject to additional
conditions.

Members of the Licensing Sub-Committee are asked to make a
decision at the end of the hearing after all relevant parties
have been given the opportunity to speak.

Members must give full reasons for their decision.

Reason for
recommendations

The Licensing Authority has received 21 representations and a
petition containing 23 signatures against the application on the
grounds that to grant the application would undermine the
prevention of crime and disorder, prevention of public nuisance,
public safety and the protection of children from harm licensing

11




objectives.

The Licensing Authority may only consider aspects relevant to the
application that have been raised in the representations.

Where representations have been received from a responsible
authority or any other person, and the concerns have not been
resolved through mediation between all parties, the Scheme of
Delegation, set out in the Council’s Constitution states that the
application should be dealt with by the Licensing Sub-Committee.

12




Portfolio Holder(s): Councillor Kieron Wilson — Housing and Regulatory Services
Corporate Director Glynn Barton — Wellbeing
Report Authors Sarah Rogers — Principal Licensing Officer
Wards Winton East
Classification For Decision
Background

1. The application to vary the premises licence, under Section 34 of the Licensing Act
2003, was made by Marston’s plc on 22 October 2025. A copy of the application is
attached at Appendix 1.

2. A plan showing the location of the premises is attached at Appendix 2.

3. The premises have held a premises licence, issued under the Licensing Act 2003,
since 25 November 2005 when the licence was converted from the previous
Justices’ Liquor Licence under the 1964 Act. A copy of the current premises licence
is attached at Appendix 3.

4. Following receipt of representations, the application was amended to request that
regulated entertainment and films be restricted to 23:00 hours but with a retention of
the proposed licensable activity of retail sale of alcohol midweek until 23:00 hours
and on Friday and Saturday until 12 midnight.

5. This amendmentresulted in one representation being withdrawn.

6. The application also offered to implement a Noise Management Plan.

Consultation

7. The application was served on all responsible authorities and the applicant
confirmed that the statutory notices were displayed on the premises and published
in the local newspaper.

8. Environmental Health have made representation as a responsible authority and
there have been 20 representations made by other persons and a petition with 23
signatures against the application.

9. A copy of the representations are attached at Appendix 4

10. Dorset Police have agreed the following conditions, which will be imposed on the
licence, should the application be granted:-

a) SIA door supervisors shall be provided for the period of one hour before and until
one hour after the undertaking of England Football Tournament games, further the
premises licence holder shall conduct a written risk assessment to determine the
need for door staff during any high risk events, a copy of which shall be made
available for inspection by a Police officer and shall deploy door supervisors in

13



b)

accordance with the outcome of the risk assessment. In any event a minimum of 2
SIA will be employed from 20.00 on New Years Eve until the close of business.

Any person working at the premises in a security capacity shall clearly display his or
her name badge at all times whilst on duty and shall wear high visibility arm bands.

Polycarbonate/plastic drink ware is to be used by all persons during any high risk
events, all alcoholic and ‘soft’ drinks are to be decanted by premises staff into such
drink ware at the point of sale.

11. No other representations were received from any of the other responsible
authorities.

Options Appraisal

12. Before making a decision, Members are asked to consider the following matters: -

The representations made by Environmental Health and other persons.
The conditions agreed with Dorset Police.
The submissions made by or made on behalf of the applicant.

All four licensing objectives are relevant to this application namely the prevention
of crime and disorder, public safety, prevention of public nuisance and protection
of children from harm.

The Licensing Act 2003, Regulations and Guidance.

BCP Council's Statement of Licensing Policy in particular Section 12 which deals
with the licensing objective of the prevention of public nuisance. Paragraphs
12.5 and 12.6 highlight factors which should be considered and paragraphs 12.9
and 12.10 deal with outside areas and how they are expected to be managed.

Summary of financial implications

13. An appeal may be made against the decision of Members by the applicant or any
person making a representation to the Magistrates’ Court which could have a
financial impact on the Council.

Summary of legal implications

14. If Members decide to refuse the application or attach conditions to the licence which
the applicant does not agree to, the applicant may appeal to the Magistrates’ Court
within a period of 21 days beginning with the day that the applicant is notified, in
writing, of the decision.

Summary of human resources implications

15. There are no human resources implications.

Summary of sustainability impact

16. There are no sustainability impact implications.

14



Summary of public health implications

17. There are no public health implications.

Summary of equality implications

18. There are no equality implications.

Summary of risk assessment

19. There is no requirement for a risk assessment.

Background papers

BCP Council — Statement of Licensing Policy

Statement of licensing policy | BCP

Hearing Regulations

The Licensing Act 2003 (Hearings) Reqgulations 2005

Revised Guidance issued under Section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003 (February
2025)

Revised quidance issued under section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003 (February
2025) (accessible version) - GOV.UK

Appendices
1 — Copy Application

2 — Location Plan
3 — Current Premises Licence

4 — Representations Received

15


https://www.bcpcouncil.gov.uk/about-the-council/strategies-plans-and-policies/statement-of-licensing-policy
https://www.legislation.gov.uk/uksi/2005/44/contents
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/explanatory-memorandum-revised-guidance-issued-under-s-182-of-licensing-act-2003/revised-guidance-issued-under-section-182-of-the-licensing-act-2003-december-2023-accessible-version
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/explanatory-memorandum-revised-guidance-issued-under-s-182-of-licensing-act-2003/revised-guidance-issued-under-section-182-of-the-licensing-act-2003-december-2023-accessible-version

This page is intentionally left blank

16



Application to vary a premises licence under the Licensing Act 2003

PLEASE READ THE FOLLOWING INSTRUCTIONS FIRST

Before completing this form please read the guidance notes at the end of the form. If you are completing this
form by hand please write legibly in block capitals. In all cases ensure that your answers are inside the boxes
and written in black ink. Use additional sheets if necessary.

You may wish to keep a copy of the completed form for your records.

We Marston's PLC being the premises licence holde
[...]
de a significant enhancement to the overall operation of the premises.
Application is therefore made to vary the Premises Licence in respect of three elements which are as follows:
1. Layout

Application is made to amend the plan annexed to the Premises Licence as per drawing JMDA 1826/04/001A a
cepy of which is attached and as follows:

Internally

The removal of a partition

Installation of new bench seating to the games area.
Installation of new booth seating acdjacent to the ladies toilet.
Relocation of Gaming machines

Apprepriate redecoration throughout.

Externally

« To licence external areas being front patio and beer garden:
Sunday to Thursday until 23:00 hours
Friday and Saturday until 12 midnight.

s« Toinclude temporary external bar location to be utilised at peak times so as to provide additional
supervision to external area.

2. Licensable activities.

(a) Application is made to extend the hours in relation to the existing licensable activities retail sale of
alcohol, regulated entertainment and late night refreshment. Such extension is limited to Friday and
Saturday when the proposed hours are 11:00 until 01:00 hours and to permit Sunday until 00:00
hours.

(b) Application s made to add licensable activities of films (indoors and outdoors) and indoor sporting
events Sunday to Thursday 11:00 to 00:00 hours and Friday and Saturday 11:00 until 01:00 hours

(c) Opening hours.

A consequentiai amendment to opening hours is sought so as Lo permit the premises to be open on Friday and
Saturdays until 01:30 hours.

3. Conditions

Ttae.apphcatlon has allowed an opportunity for the conditions endorse.d.upuu,tbe_Llcence to be reviewed. Itis
Wtﬁgﬂbwmg condition should be added: ——--

e el o

ijdmwudu the age of 16 shall not be permlued entry to Lhu prenu;.g;: qkter 22:00. hours unless

yfan adult, attending a pre-booked funcnon or dlmng*m!ﬂso‘?-t




B R e Tl TR

=% ' HW"T

S ————y iyt

It is considered that the amendments in conjunction with the refurbishment w
[...]
he best of times due to trades
men parking their work vans down our road rather then using the car park
as they will be at the pub for 3-4 hours which then indicates drunk driving.

This is a road full of families with young children and we work 6 days a
week where we are up early and if the pubs outside area is open till lam
this is going to be very disruptive and concerning for us and our
neighbours.

This will cause more havoc down our road with issues of not getting parked,
drunk drivers hitting residents cars and anti social behaviour. | would not
feel safe leaving my property late in the evening with the pub attendees
roaming around in numbers.

Having lived in Southbourne and seeing how the local bars and pubs
operate they all abide by the 10pm curfew as so the neighbours are not
disturbed and it works just fine, the fiveways are no different and should be
abiding to the 10pm curfew just like all other pubs and bars do.

Therefore my partner and | at ........ Green Road are opposed to the
proposed license changes to the fiveways pub and hotel.

I am writing to formally object to the proposed changes to the premises
licence for

The Fiveways Pub

. My objection is based on the following concerns, which relate directly to
the Licensing Objectives of the prevention of public nuisance, prevention of
crime and disorder, and the protection of children from harm.

| am a local resident and live in the opposite buildings, and the proposed
changes would have a significant negative impact on our quality of life and
the safety of the neighbourhood.

1. Prevention of Public Nuisance

The pub is already a source of considerable noise in the evenings.
Extending licensing hours or increasing capacity is likely to exacerbate this
issue, especially with patrons leaving the premises late at night. The noise
disturbance currently affects local residents, including children, and longer
hours will further impact our right to a peaceful night's sleep.

2. Prevention of Crime and D
[...]
 Mum of two young boys to formally
object to the application made by Marston’s plc to vary the premises licence
at the Fiveways pub in Charminster Road.

My objection is based on the grounds that granting this licence will
undermine the following licensing and objectives:

o Prevention of Public Nuisance

o Public Safety

o Prevention of Crime and Disorder

e Protection of Children from Harm

My concerns and the reasons for my objection are detailed below:

Prevention of Public Nuisance

The pub is located in a densely populated residential area, an area which
the council has been working hard to make a hub for families by reducing
the number of student housing. An extension of the licensing hours,
particularly into the early hours of the morning, will inevitably lead to a
significant increase in noise and disturbance for local residents, many of
which are young families.

Specificissues that will cause a public nuisance include:
» Noise from patrons leaving the premises:Groups of people gathering
outside, shouting, laughing, and talking loudly in the street as they

49




leave the pub late at night or early in the morning will disrupt the
sleep of residents, including families like myself with young children.

Noise from amplified music/events: the proposed late hours of both
the pub and its outside area will mean an increase in noise for local
residents. The Fiveways website already is making claims about its “
goose-bump-giving subwoofer stadium sound” which already causes
deep concern during summer months when windows will be open
and my young children are trying to get a good nights rest. We have
raised our concerns with the council about the sound disturbance of
events from the pub in recent years so using the outdoor space will
only amplify the volume for residents.

Increased vehicle traffic and taxi movements:The extended hours will
generate more traffic, including taxis and private cars, with
associated noise from engines, car doors slamming, and people

[...]
t approaching the last date for representations, | will make a
representation on the grounds of Prevention of Public Nuisance whilst we continue
our discussions with the aim of agreeing a way forward.

| would therefore be grateful if you could provide a draft Noise Management Plan
setting out in detail how your clients intend to control noise arising from
entertainment, customers, and other operational activities, both inside and outside
the premises.

| look forward to hearing from you.
Yours sincerely,

Andrew Wemyss
Environmental Health Officer
Communities

From: Sue McCourt < > On Behalf Of Michelle Hazlewood CBIl

Sent: 11 November 2025 11:58

To: Andrew Wemyss

Cc: Licensing Com <

Subject: RE: Fiveways, 423 Charminster Road, Bournemouth. BH8 9QY (FIV1/44)

Dear Andrew

Further to our recent communication, | have obtained my clients instructions in
connection with the proposed amendments to the application.

62




My clients have confirmed that they would be prepared to restrict regulated
entertainment and films to 23:00 hours but with a retention of the proposed
licensable activity of retail sale of alcohol midweek until 23:00 hours and on Friday
and Saturday until 12 midnight.

My clients are also agreeable to operation of a Noise Management Plan. Would
you require to see the content of the Noise Management Plan before agreement
can be achieved or for its existence to be a condition on the Licence?

| await to hear from you.

Yours sincerely
Michelle Hazlewood

63




This page is intentionally left blank

64



	Agenda
	4 Protocol for Public Speaking at Licensing Hearings
	5 Fiveways, 423 Charminster Road, Bournemouth
	Appendix 1 - Copy Application
	Appendix 2 - Location Plan
	Appendix 3 - Current Premises Licence
	Appendix 4 - Representations






Minutes of the meeting


 – 1 – 
 

BOURNEMOUTH, CHRISTCHURCH AND POOLE COUNCIL 
 

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 

 

Minutes of the Meeting held on 10 December 2025 at 10.15 am 
 

 
Present: Cllr D A Flagg, Cllr P Hilliard and Cllr M Howell 

 

 
111. Election of Chair  

 
RESOLVED that Councillor David Flagg be elected Chairman of the 
Sub-Committee for the duration of the meeting. 

 
Voting: Unanimous 

 
112. Apologies  

 

Apologies were received from Cllr Anne Filer and Cllr Chris Matthews.  
 

113. Declarations of Interests  
 

There were no declarations of interest. 

 
114. Protocol for Public Speaking at Licensing Hearings  

 

The protocol was noted. 
 

115. Fiveways, 423 Charminster Road, Bournemouth  
 

BCP Council:  
Sarah Rogers – Senior Licensing Officer   
Johanne McNamara – Legal Advisor to the Sub-Committee  

Sinead O’Callaghan – Clerk to the Sub-Committee  
 

The Chair made introductions and explained the procedure for the hearing, 
which was agreed by all parties.  
 

The Licensing Officer presented a report, a copy of which had been 
circulated and a copy of which appears as Appendix ‘A’ to these minutes in 

the Minute Book.  
 
The Licensing Sub-Committee was asked to consider an application made 

by Fiveways to vary the premises licence. The application received 21 
representations and a petition containing 23 signatures against the 

application on the grounds that to grant the application would undermine 
the prevention of crime and disorder, prevention of public nuisance, public 
safety and the protection of children from harm licensing objectives. 

  
The following persons attended the hearing and addressed the Sub-

Committee to expand on the points made in their written submissions:  
 



– 2 – 

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 
10 December 2025 

 
For the Applicant: 

John Gaunt & Partners - Michelle Hazelwood (Applicants Solicitor) 
Steve McMahon (Marston's Area Manager) 
Hayley Connell (DPS) 

 
Objectors: 

Gabrielle Clayton 
Matthew Rochester 
Georgina Howes 

Cllr Chris Rigby  
 

The Sub-Committee asked various questions of all parties present and was 
grateful for the responses received. All parties had the opportunity to ask 
questions. All parties were invited to sum up before the Sub-Committee 

retired to make its decision. Before concluding the hearing, the Legal 
Advisor advised all parties of the right of appeal. 

 
RESOLVED that the application to vary the Premises Licence at 
Fiveways, 423 Charminster Road, Bournemouth, be GRANTED subject 

to the following amendments imposed by the Sub-Committee on 
determination of the application. 

 Change the internal and external layout of the premises as set 

out in the application to vary, due to the refurbishment of the 

premises. 

 Extend the hours, in relation to the indoor areas only, for supply 

of alcohol, regulated entertainment and late night refreshment 

to internal areas until 01:00 hours Friday and Saturday and until 

00:00 hours on Sunday. 

 Films (indoors) and indoor sporting events are permitted until 

23:00 hours.  

 All licensable activities in the external garden area shall cease 

by 21:30 hours daily.  

 The external garden area shall be closed by 22:00 hours daily.  

 No audio or amplified sound shall be played in the external 
garden area at any time. This includes the installation or use of 

any speakers or sound-emitting devices in the external area.  

 Both sets of lobby doors shall remain closed after 22:00 hours 

to minimise noise breakout. 

 Add a further condition to further promote the protection of 

children from harm licensing objective. 

The following conditions agreed with Environmental Health during 
mediation of the application, to further uphold the prevention of public 

nuisance licensing objective be added to the premises licence: 

 The premises licence holder shall submit a Noise Management 

Plan to BCP Council’s Licensing Authority for approval. The 

plan must detail measures to control and minimise noise from 

patrons and entertainment. 



– 3 – 

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 
10 December 2025 

 

 The approved Noise Management Plan shall be implemented in 

full and reviewed annually, or upon request by the Licensing 

Authority. 

 

The following conditions agreed with Dorset Police during mediation 
of the application, to further uphold the prevention of crime and 

disorder licensing objective, shall be added to the premises licence: 

 SIA door supervisors shall be provided for the period of one 

hour before and until one hour after the undertaking of England 

Football Tournament games, further the premises licence 

holder shall conduct a written risk assessment to determine the 

need for door staff during any high risk events, a copy of which 

shall be made available for inspection by a Police officer and 

shall deploy door supervisors in 13 accordance with the 

outcome of the risk assessment. In any event a minimum of 2 

SIA will be employed from 20.00 on New Years Eve until the 

close of business. 

 Any person working at the premises in a security capacity shall 

clearly display his or her name badge at all times whilst on duty 

and shall wear high visibility arm bands.  

 Polycarbonate/plastic drink ware is to be used by all persons 
during any high risk events, all alcoholic and ‘soft’ drinks are to 

be decanted by premises staff into such drink ware at the point 

of sale. 

Reasons for Decision: 

The Sub-Committee gave detailed consideration to all the information 
submitted prior to the hearing and included in the report for Agenda Item 5, 

together with the verbal submissions made at the hearing by the applicant, 
their representative, Sarah Rogers, the Licensing Officer, and the objectors. 
 

The Sub-Committee noted that no objections were maintained by 
responsible authorities following mediation and that conditions had been 

agreed with Dorset Police and Environmental Health. These included the 
implementation of a Noise Management Plan and risk-based deployment of 
SIA door supervisors during high-risk events. The Committee was satisfied 

that these conditions, together with those imposed by the Sub-Committee, 
were appropriate and proportionate to promote the licensing objectives. 

 
The Sub-Committee considered the representations received from local 
residents regarding the prevention of public nuisance, prevention of crime 

and disorder, and the protection of children from harm. It acknowledged 
that the premises is located in a densely populated residential area and that 

unrestricted use of the garden beyond 22:00 hours and amplified sound 
outdoors would present a significant risk of public nuisance. The Committee 
noted that the current 22:00 cut-off for garden use had resulted in no 

complaints and appeared acceptable to residents. It was mindful that 
extending outdoor hours or permitting amplified sound could lead to 

increased noise disturbance, particularly during warmer months and high-
profile sporting events, and that this would adversely affect the amenity of 



– 4 – 

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 
10 December 2025 

 
nearby residents, including families with young children. The Sub-

committee shared the concerns raised and was of the view that adding a 
cessation time of 21.30 for all licensing activities in the external garden area 
and a condition that the external garden shall remain close from 22:00 ( as 

is the current practice) was appropriate and proportionate in order to 
promote the Licensing Objectives of Public Nuisance and Protection of 

Children from Harm. 
 
The Sub-Committee noted that the Applicant confirmed in response to a 

query in relation sound from the external screen that the sound could be 
turn off and this would be possible. As such the Sub-Committee was of the 

view that adding a condition in relation to no audio or amplified sound shall 
be played in the external garden area at any time, this includes the 
installation or use of any speakers or sound-emitting devices in the external 

area,  was an appropriate and proportionate condition to promote the 
licensing objectives. 

 
The Sub-Committee was encouraged by the applicant’s evidence of strong 
management practices and took note of the positive feedback from some 

residents about the way the premises has been operated under the current 
licence. It was reassured by the presence of an experienced Designated 
Premises Supervisor (DPS) who has been in post for several years and 

lives locally, and by the applicant’s commitment to community engagement 
and compliance. These factors gave the Committee confidence that the 

premises is generally well-run and that internal extensions could be 
managed responsibly. 
 

The Committee welcomed the applicant’s investment in the premises and 
intention to provide a family-friendly offer, including improvements to the 

internal layout and sound system. It acknowledged the economic benefits 
and job creation associated with the refurbishment and had regard to the 
revised Guidance pursuant to Section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003 and 

the inclusion of paragraph 1.18 in the revised Guidance set out below: 
 

S 1.18 – When making licensing decisions, all licensing authorities should 
consider the need to promote growth and deliver economic benefits. 
 

However, it concluded that by adding revised conditions to the Licence as 
set out above, this would promote growth and deliver economic benefits in 

a way that upholds the Licensing Objectives.  
 
In making this decision the Sub-Committee have had regard to the 

Bournemouth, Christchurch and Poole Council Statement of Licensing 
Policy, the revised guidance, as set out by the Secretary of State and the 

licensing objectives, as set out in the Licensing Act 2003. 
 
The Applicant has  the right to appeal to the Magistrate’s Court within the 

period of twenty-one days beginning with the day on which the applicant is 
notified by the Licensing Authority of this decision in writing. 

 
 



– 5 – 

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 
10 December 2025 

 
 

 
 

The meeting ended at 12.18 pm  

 CHAIRMAN 


